
 

  

 
November 11, 2024 
 
 
James A. McQuade, Section Chief 
Solid Waste Management Program 
MassDEP Central Regional Office 
8 New Bond Street 
Worcester, Massachusetts 01606 
 

Subject: Monthly Reporting – October 2024 
 Permit No. X283688 
 Former Mabardy Landfill 
 River Street in Winchendon, Massachusetts 

CEC Project No: 306-000 
 
Dear Mr. McQuade: 
 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. (CEC) has prepared this letter on behalf of W.L. French 
to fulfill the monthly reporting and recordkeeping requirements at the above referenced landfill 
(hereby referred to as the “Site”). This submittal was prepared in accordance with Section E of the 
Specific Permit Conditions as described in the Permit Number X283688 (Corrective Action 
Design (CAD) permit approval) in order to document tonnage received in the past month and any 
operational problems or deficiencies encountered in the Project. 
 
1.0 MATERIAL ACCEPTED AND REMAINING CAPACITY 
 
The summary table below presents the tonnage received during October 2024, cumulative tonnage 
received to date, and remaining capacity, in tons: 
 

a. Permitted Capacity    1,434,500.00 tons See note 1 
b. Tonnage Received (October 2024)         34,569.54 tons See note 2 
c. Total Tonnage Received    1,165,323.78 tons See note 3 
d. Capacity Remaining (as of 10/31/2024)       269,176.22 tons = ‘a’ – ‘c’ 

 
Notes: 

1. The permitted capacity is based on the October 20, 2023 Major Modification Permit 
2. Tonnage received for October 2024 is based on scale house records for the month of October 
3. Total tonnage received at the Site is based on scale house records as of October 31, 2024 

 
As presented in the summary above, 34,569.54 tons (~18,194.49 cubic yards) were received by 
the facility in October 2024 which results in 269,176.22 tons (~141,671.69 cubic yards) remaining. 
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2.0 OPERATIONAL MODIFICATIONS TO DATE 
 
W.L. French began to import approved soils for shaping and grading at the Site on 
January 19, 2021 in accordance with the CAD permit approval issued on September 23, 2020.   
 
Following the detection of groundwater at a higher elevation than the bottom of the north 
stormwater basin (as designed in the initial CAD permit application), a Major Permit Modification 
(BWP SW 11) was prepared and submitted to MassDEP on September 6, 2022, which presented 
details of the stormwater redesign. The basin design was approved for an amended Order of 
Conditions by the Winchendon Conservation Commission at a public hearing on June 9, 2022. 
 
The MassDEP issued a BWP SW22 Minor Modification approval on May 5, 2023, which 
authorized the acceptance of an additional 65,000 cubic yards, or 123,500 tons, of grading and 
shaping material at the Landfill in order to achieve the final approved grades. 
 
In October 2022, test pits were performed to further define the extents of landfilled waste at the 
site. A proposed limit of final cap (modified based on the re-defined limit of waste) was presented 
to the MassDEP as part of the “Test Pit Summary Report” submitted on November 15, 2022 (Auth. 
# SW45-0000182). CEC submitted a major permit modification application in May 2023 which 
incorporated the modified limit of final cap and presented modifications to the grading and 
stormwater management system from the permitted Corrective Action Design. The MassDEP 
issued the BWP SW 11AC – Major Modification permit approval (Modifications to Corrective 
Action Design Permit #X283688 - Authorization No. SW11AC-0000030) on October 20, 2023, 
which authorized the facility to accept a total of 1,434,500 tons (755,000 cubic yards) of grading 
and shaping materials to achieve the modified final grades presented in the application. 
 
3.0 OPERATIONAL NOTIFICATIONS 
 
During the reporting period, in-place waste materials (primarily concrete and brick) were 
excavated from the western slope of the landfill to achieve the permitted subgrade elevations and 
were relocated within the permitted waste footprint. In accordance with Section IV(J) of the CAD 
permit, exposed waste materials were covered with a minimum 6-inches of cover soil at the end 
of each working day. The MassDEP was notified of these activities prior to the work commencing 
and upon completion of the waste relocation. 
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Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned below with any questions or comments regarding 
the content of this submittal. 

Sincerely,  

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Kyle F. Hampton, P.E. Jonathan D. Kitchen, LSP, PG 
Project Manager Principal  

Enclosure: 580 River Street, LLC Detailed Gross/Tare/Net Report 



580 RIVER STREET, LLC DETAILED GROSS/TARE/NET REPORT 



From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

10/1/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,163.84 2,327,68022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  32

 0  0.0  126.54 253,080Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  53.02 106,040Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  918.46 1,836,920RT 20 Charlton (T23-0275-2-m) Totals  26

 0  0.0  171.19 342,380Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  5

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 69  0  0.0  2,433.05 4,866,100

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/1/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 69  0  0.0  4,866,100  2,433.05

10/2/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  973.93 1,947,86022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  27

 0  0.0  140.02 280,040Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  80.27 160,540Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  3

 0  0.0  1,051.76 2,103,520RT 20 Charlton (T23-0275-2-m) Totals  28

 0  0.0  333.79 667,580Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  10

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 72  0  0.0  2,579.77 5,159,540

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/2/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 72  0  0.0  5,159,540  2,579.77

10/3/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  134.67 269,340Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  57.48 114,960Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,686.38 3,372,760Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  45

 0  0.0  62.55 125,100Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 53  0  0.0  1,941.08 3,882,160

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

10/3/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 53  0  0.0  3,882,160  1,941.08

10/4/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,556.94 3,113,880Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  42

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 42  0  0.0  1,556.94 3,113,880

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/4/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 42  0  0.0  3,113,880  1,556.94

10/7/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  131.32 262,640Alta Marlborough (T23-0200-1-M) Totals  5

 0  0.0  55.78 111,560Bald Hill Builders 1599 Columbus Ave Rox (T22-1471-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,519.93 3,039,860Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  44

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 51  0  0.0  1,707.03 3,414,060

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/7/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 51  0  0.0  3,414,060  1,707.03

10/8/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,116.27 2,232,54022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  31

 0  0.0  1,038.98 2,077,960Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  33

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 64  0  0.0  2,155.25 4,310,500

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

10/8/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 64  0  0.0  4,310,500  2,155.25

10/9/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,949.59 3,899,18022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  55

 0  0.0  25.54 51,080Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  1

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 56  0  0.0  1,975.13 3,950,260

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  54.23 108,460Dighton Catch Basin Cleanings (T23-0278-1-M) Totals  2

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 2  0  0.0  54.23 108,460

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

10/9/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 58  0  0.0  4,058,720  2,029.36

10/10/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  56.51 113,020150 Cambridge Park Drive, Cambridge (T22-1041-2-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  748.52 1,497,04022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  21

 0  0.0  138.48 276,960Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  1,158.15 2,316,300Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  33

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 60  0  0.0  2,101.66 4,203,320

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/10/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 60  0  0.0  4,203,320  2,101.66

10/11/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  141.09 282,180Alta Marlborough (T23-0200-1-M) Totals  6
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From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

COMM-97 Soil (100) (Continued)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  69.51 139,020Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  66.78 133,560Landmark Boston MSR Slurry Spoils (T24-0240-1-M-S) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,235.52 2,471,040Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  35

 0  0.0  476.48 952,960Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  14

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 59  0  0.0  1,989.38 3,978,760

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/11/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 59  0  0.0  3,978,760  1,989.38

10/15/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  77.06 154,120Alta Marlborough (T23-0200-1-M) Totals  3

 0  0.0  193.91 387,820Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  121.15 242,300Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  1,158.59 2,317,180Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  34

 0  0.0  650.44 1,300,880Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  18

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 65  0  0.0  2,201.15 4,402,300

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/15/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 65  0  0.0  4,402,300  2,201.15

10/16/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  131.08 262,1601690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  4

 0  0.0  162.90 325,800Alta Marlborough (T23-0200-1-M) Totals  6

 0  0.0  147.90 295,800Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  109.71 219,420Marion St Brookline (C23-016-1-m) Totals  4

 0  0.0  1,052.37 2,104,740Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  30

 0  0.0  538.70 1,077,400Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  15

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 63  0  0.0  2,142.66 4,285,320

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet
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From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Catch Basins (300) (Continued)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  136.37 272,740Stoughton Catch Basin Cleanings (T20-0364-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 4  0  0.0  136.37 272,740

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

10/16/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 67  0  0.0  4,558,060  2,279.03

10/17/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  70.60 141,2001690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  2

 0  0.0  73.76 147,520Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  1,204.74 2,409,480Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  34

 0  0.0  532.22 1,064,440Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  15

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 53  0  0.0  1,881.32 3,762,640

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

Catch Basins (300)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  112.10 224,200Stoughton Catch Basin Cleanings (T20-0364-1-M) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 4  0  0.0  112.10 224,200

Net

Catch Basins (300) Totals

10/17/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 57  0  0.0  3,986,840  1,993.42

10/18/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  215.87 431,7401690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  6

 0  0.0  69.73 139,460Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  189.37 378,740Eversource Ductbank E Boston B-1 soil (T23-0302-2-B) Totals  6

 0  0.0  1,153.21 2,306,420Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  32

 0  0.0  128.31 256,620Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  4

 0  0.0  511.06 1,022,120Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  15

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 65  0  0.0  2,267.55 4,535,100

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals
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From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

10/18/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 65  0  0.0  4,535,100  2,267.55

10/21/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  655.26 1,310,52022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  19

 0  0.0  122.43 244,860Landmark Boston BOL soil (T24-0240-1-B) Totals  4

 0  0.0  921.25 1,842,500Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  25

 0  0.0  274.15 548,300Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  8

 0  0.0  395.48 790,960Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  12

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 68  0  0.0  2,368.57 4,737,140

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/21/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 68  0  0.0  4,737,140  2,368.57

10/22/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  1,015.00 2,030,00022 Dry Dock Ave (C23-012-1-m) Totals  28

 0  0.0  68.48 136,960Landmark Boston BOL soil (T24-0240-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  546.63 1,093,260Route 20 Charlton and Oxford (T23-0275-4-M) Totals  15

 0  0.0  211.94 423,880Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  6

 0  0.0  424.01 848,020Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  12

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 63  0  0.0  2,266.06 4,532,120

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/22/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 63  0  0.0  4,532,120  2,266.06

10/23/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  237.31 474,620Alta Marlborough (T23-0200-1-M) Totals  9

 0  0.0  36.76 73,520Landmark Boston BOL soil (T24-0240-1-B) Totals  1

 0  0.0  66.15 132,300Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  2

 0  0.0  417.99 835,980Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  12
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From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 24  0  0.0  758.21 1,516,420

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/23/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 24  0  0.0  1,516,420  758.21

10/24/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  71.68 143,360Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  73.13 146,260Fan Pier - Parcel H (T24-0278-1-M) Totals  2

 0  0.0  494.56 989,120Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  15

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 19  0  0.0  639.37 1,278,740

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/24/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 19  0  0.0  1,278,740  639.37

10/25/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  71.59 143,1801690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  2

 0  0.0  75.01 150,020Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  452.70 905,400Worcester SS&CB Disposal (T21-0090-1-M) Totals  13

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 17  0  0.0  599.30 1,198,600

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/25/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 17  0  0.0  1,198,600  599.30

10/28/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  60.55 121,1001690 Revere Beach Pkwy (T24-0145-1-b) Totals  2

 0  0.0  70.27 140,540Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  70.26 140,520Landmark Boston BOL soil (T24-0240-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  133.91 267,820Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  4

Report Date 11/05/2024 Legend:  I = Imported,  E = Edited,  M = Minimum ChgPage 7 of 8

C:\Program Files (x86)\AWS\Interact\DBDIR\580RiverStreet\Reports\CFG2SSUM.RPT

 9:03:28 am



From 10/01/2024 to 10/31/2024

Order:   by Material (100,200,300,600) by Job Name     Type:  Incoming

Gross/Tare/Net Summary
580 River Street, LLC

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 10  0  0.0  334.99 669,980

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/28/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 10  0  0.0  669,980  334.99

10/29/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  76.64 153,280Eversource Andrew sq to Dewar St Boston (T22-1228-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  64.80 129,600Landmark Boston BOL soil (T24-0240-1-B) Totals  2

 0  0.0  131.55 263,100Thomas E Burgin Prkwy Quincy (C23-021-1-m) Totals  4

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  272.99 545,980

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/29/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 8  0  0.0  545,980  272.99

10/31/2024

COMM-97 Soil (100)

Loads Units Yards Net TonsNet

 0  0.0  95.38 190,760MassDOT District 3 Catch Basin Cleanings (T17-0135-1-M) Totals  3

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

 3  0  0.0  95.38 190,760

Net

COMM-97 Soil (100) Totals

10/31/2024 Totals

Loads Units Yards Net Net Tons

 3  0  0.0  190,760  95.38

Loads Units Yards Net Tons

Grand Totals  994  0  0.0  34,569.54 69,139,080

Net
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